Decision No.’q‘:?f_’is;_ | - . mﬁﬂ@ﬂﬁ;@&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COM!I“SION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the App’icatlon of . ’
EVELYN 0. SIMMONDS, doing business ;- Application
s WEST BERKELEY EXPRESS AND DRAYING = No. 24219
C0., for authority to execute a :

promissory note and mortgage of chattels.

This is an application for an order authorizing Evelyn O.
Simmonds to issue a note in the principal amownt of $51,750 for

the purpose of refinancing outstanding indebtedness and to execute

a mortgage of chattels.

Applicant is engaged in operating the West Berkeley

Express and Draying Co. as a highway common carrier for the transQ
portation of genefal cormodities between San Jose and Antioch and
certain intermediate points. She reports that in order to finance
her operations and to provide working capital she recently became
incebted to Bank of America National Trust and Savings Associztion
in the amount of $47,250, represented by a promissory note payable
within one year, end that now desires to refinance the indebted-
ness so 25 to extend the time for payment over a pericd of three
years. Accordingly, she has made arrongoments to iésue a rencwal
note to the bank in tae a2mount of 51,750, including interest; to be

payable over 2 period of 26 months.

In ner 1952 annual report applicant reports her operating
revanues for the year in the amount of {279,222 and a net loss of
$L,492, after deducting deprceciztion charges, however, in the amount

of $13,405. In the application she reports her financial position




A.34219 viv @)

as of Jonuary 3L, 1953, as follows:
Assets

Current assets -
Casl : $ 1,020.24
Accounts receivable 16,956.14
Prepaid expenses 15,116.86
Inventorics 2. 645.82 ' )
Total current 2ssets $ 35,739.06"
Carrier operating property -
gost ' léQ,%%’.gg
epreciation reserve 4y 129,
Net carrier opercting property ‘ 74,993.83
Deferred debits 7,019 .-50

Total ' §117!722.§2
Liabilities znd Capital

Current liabilities -

Notes and accounts payable $ 19,537.65

acerued liadilities R,246.79

Equipment obligations due R 167 "

within one year | ’ 22,767.9
Total current liadilitiecs S 4h,552.40

Bquipment odligations due zfter

one year : 2,925,
, Total liabilities T7,477.81
Proprietor's investment 40,274. 38

Total $117,752.39

The proposed issue will improve applicant’s financizl
vosition ond currently moke a greater amount of working cupital
available than 1s now possidle under the exisﬁing short-term note;
which provides for highcr monthly poyments wnd for total repayment
at the ond of the year. Applicant reports that recent rate changes
authorized by the Commission are increzsing the carnings from opera-

tions and will encble her to meet the instollments on the note when
duc.l/

Upon 2 review of this matter we 2r¢ of the opinion that an

order should be entered granting applicent's request.

Y

By Decision No. 48187 and Decision No. 48189, dated Jonuary 19,
1953, the Commission suthorized certazin inecreases in retes in the
‘Bast Zay draycge aree and in line houl rates.




a.34210 v @

QRZER

The Commission having conuldered the dbove entit ed matter,
and being of the opinion that a publxcraeurinp is nou necessary; th~ o
the nmoney, property or labor to be procure;l or pcid for by the 4issue
of the note herein authorized is reasonabl&f;eéuiréd by épplicant for
the purposes specified herein; and that such purposes, except for the
payrent of interest, zre not, in whole or in parv, reasonably charge-

cble to opercting expenses or to income; therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Evelyn 0. Simmonds, on and gfter the effective date
hereol and on or before December 31, 1953, may issue a promissory note
in the principal =mount of $51,750 and may execute 2 mortgege of |
chattels, which note and mortgege of chattels shall be in, .or sub-

stantially in, the seme form as those filed in this proceeding as
Exhibit A.

2. Applicant shell file with the Commission monthly repérts
as required by General Qrder No. 24=4, which order, insofer aé appli-

cable, 1s made & part of this order.

3. The authority herein granted will become effective when

applicant has paid the fee presceribed by Section 1904(%) of the Public
Utilities Cole, which fec is w52.00.

Dated at San Franeisco, Califgrnza, this ,5?/,éf day of
April 1953.

B ITIES CD zmxssronf
‘ ng-xra!-f’é%p (?ELlrSRVM

M 3 ',”;.. : ?,i
wv oV ’,‘,
now 21 I"53 ', S
. A . "'- it
2L & 1// )

YComr»:.,.fsiorrcf*

-




